

No. 21-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTATE OF MADISON JODY JENSEN,
EX REL. JARED JENSEN,

Petitioner,

v.

KENNON TUBBS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Ryan B. Hancey
KESLER & RUST
68 S. Main St., Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Amanda K. Rice
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Ave.
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 733-3939
arice@jonesday.com

Amelia A. DeGory
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED	13
A. Four Circuits Have Held That Private Medical Personnel Can Never Assert Qualified Immunity	13
B. Two Circuits Have Held That Some Private Medical Personnel <i>Can</i> Assert Qualified Immunity	15
C. The Split Is Well Developed And Entrenched	18
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED MERITS THE COURT’S ATTENTION	19
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION WAS WRONG	27
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Mar. 2, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Decision and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Utah (Jan. 21, 2020)	22a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	31
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	28
<i>Berkshire v. Beauvais</i> , 928 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Bracken v. Okura</i> , 869 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019)	21
<i>Est. of Clark v. Walker</i> , 865 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Est. of Jensen ex rel. Jensen v. Clyde</i> , 989 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2021)	4, 17, 26
<i>Est. of Lockett ex rel. Lockett v. Fallin</i> , 841 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 2016)	17, 24
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	33
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franco v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 609 F. App’x 957 (10th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Gaines v. Wardynski</i> , 871 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2017)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gregg v. Ham</i> , 678 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	31
<i>Hinson v. Edmond</i> , 192 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , No. 20-1066, slip op. (U.S. July 2, 2021)	28
<i>Hughes v. Long</i> , 242 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	4
<i>Jensen v. Lane Cnty.</i> , 222 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	27
<i>McCullum v. Tepe</i> , 693 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meadows v. Rockford Hous. Auth.</i> , 861 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	26
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	21
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	5, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Perniciaro v. Lea</i> , 901 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Petties v. Carter</i> , 836 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	28
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez v. Oliver</i> , 995 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2021)	16, 17, 18
<i>Tanner v. McMurray</i> , 989 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984)	28
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
E. Ann Carson, <i>Mortality in Local Jails</i> , 2000–2018 – <i>Statistical Tables</i> , U.S. DOJ, BUREAU OF JUST. STAT. (April 2021)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
W. J. Michael Cody & Andy D. Bennett, <i>The Privatization of Correctional Institutions: The Tennessee Experience</i> , 40 VAND. L. REV. 829 (1987)	20
<i>Developments in the Law – State Action and the Public/Private Distinction, Private Party Immunity from Section 1983 Suits</i> , 123 HARV. L. REV. 1266 (2010).....	25
Lauren Galik & Leonard Gilroy, <i>Public- Private Partnerships in Correctional Health Care</i> , REASON FOUND. (2014)	20
Margaret H. Lemos, <i>Privatizing Public Litigation</i> , 104 GEO. L.J. 515 (2016).....	22
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Prison Health Care: Costs and Quality</i> (2017).....	19, 20, 22
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYS. & EMOT. HARM § 41 (2012)	33
Jason Szep et al., <i>Dying Inside: The Hidden Crisis in America’s Jails Part Two</i> , REUTERS (Oct. 26, 2020).....	20, 22
